
 

 

 
Date of issue: 29th March, 2011  

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Basharat, Davis, Haines, 

Minhas, Munawar, O'Connor, Plenty and Smith ) 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
(01753) 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declaration of Interest 

 
  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in the 
Local Code of Conduct). 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th February 2012 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Minutes of the last Meeting held on 6th March, 2012 
 

7 - 12  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

4.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 minutes 
allocated). 
 

  

5.   Project, Performance and Financial Reporting for 
2011/12 (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 
 

  

6.   Localism Act 2011 
 

13 - 28 All 

7.   Annual Scrutiny Report 2011/2012 
 

29 - 58 All 

8.   Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for 
information 
 

59 - 70 All 

 (The Committee will consider any reports marked to 
be noted/for information and determine whether 
future scrutiny is considered necessary:  maximum 
of 5 minutes allocated). 
 

• Post-Implementation Review of Art @ the 
Centre Scheme   

 

  

9.   Forward Work Programme 
 

71 - 74  

10.   Attendance Record 
 

75 - 76  

11.   Date of Next Meeting- 31st May, 2012 
 

-  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 

 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 13th February, 
2012. 

 
Present:-  Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Basharat, Davis, Minhas, Munawar, 

Plenty and Smith (arrived at 6.40pm). 
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Anderson and Parmar 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor O'Connor. 
 

 
PART I 

 
76. Declaration of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

77. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th January, 2012  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 17th January, 2012 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

78. Member Questions  
 
None received. 
 

79. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Scrutiny Officer outlined details of the Work Programme for the 
Committee.  It was noted that the Indices of Deprivation report would be 
considered at the first meeting of the new municipal year.   
 
Members were reminded that the Chief Constable ofThames Valley Police 
was due to attend the meeting of the Committee in March and that any 
questions should be submitted in writing to the Scrutiny Officer by the 24th 
February 2012.   
 
Resolved – That details of the work programme be noted.  
 

80. Project, Performance and Financial Reporting for 2011/12  
 
Julie Evans, Director of Resources and Regeneration highlighted the 
Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to financial 
management covering the period up to and including December 2011, against 
the following key areas:- 
 

i. Council’s Gold Projects 

ii. Performance Scorecard  

iii. Revenue and capital monitoring position to
[...]
of places so that supply 
nominally exceeded demand.  However, Members attention was drawn to the 
concern for secondary school places within the borough for 2014.  Members 
were informed that although the intake at Wexham Secondary school had 
recently been increased, the Authority still required the equivalent of three 
secondary schools within the next ten years to cater for demand and that the 
situation was being closely monitored. 
 
Financial Reporting 
 
The Committee was informed that there was currently a forecast underspend 
for the 2011/12 General Fund of £2.578m and that this was a reduction in net 
expenditure of £1,255K since the previous month.  It was noted that further 
details regarding financial reporting would be discussed under agenda item 4.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.02.12 

 

81. Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 2012/2013-2015/2016: 
Presentation by Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources  
 
Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources and Regeneration outlined 
details of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) which would deliver 
the Council’s objective to secure a substantial balanced budget position for 
the medium term. It was highlighted that in doing so, a balanced budget 
position would be presented across the five year period, accommodating both 
identified savings and known future challenges. 
 
It was explained that Members of the Council provided the framework for the 
strategy and that they had set clear objectives for community and service 
priorities which included: 
 
• Delivering savings requirements resulting from national government cuts in 

public sector spending 
• Protecting frontline services 
• Accommodating the withdrawal of government subsidy for housing stock.   
• Investing in service improvements to secure improved quality. 
• Maintaining and increasing employment opportunities in the town. 
• Providing capital investments, majo
[...]
the report be noted.  
 

83. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Annual Rent Setting 2012-2013  
 
Consideration of this item was discussed within agenda item 4 – the Draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.   
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

84. Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information  
 
Details of the following information reports were noted.   
 
• Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011: A Member requested 

that scrutiny of the new Police Commissioners be considered for a Task 
and Finish Group. The Scrutiny Officer advised that consideration to the 
request be discussed when further details with regard’s to the implications 
of the Act became available.  

• National Health Service and Public Health Reforms 
• Asset Disposals 2011 
 
Resolved – That the information reports be noted.   
 

85. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

86. Date of Next Meeting- 6th March, 2012  
 
The date of next meeting was confirmed as 6th March, 2012. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 pm and closed at 9.04 pm) 
 

Page 6



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 6th March, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Basharat, Davis, Minhas (arrived at 
7.00pm), Munawar (until 7.40pm), O'Connor, Plenty and Smith (until 
7.40pm) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Bains, S Chaudhry, Long, Plimmer, 
Stokes, Strutton and A S Wright 

 
PART I 

 
87. Declaration of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

88. Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
It was noted that the minutes of the last meeting would be presented to the 
next meeting on 10th April, 2012 for approval. 
 

89. Member Questions  
 
None were received. 
 

90. Presentation by Sara Thornton, Chief Constable, Thames Valley Police  
 
Sarah Thornton, CBE, QPM, Chief Constable, Thames Valley Police (TVP), 
gave a presentation to the Committee, setting out the Strategy for Policing in 
the Thames Valley 2011-2014. Spt R
[...]
ich undermined their position in the force. It was confirmed that 
in some areas of the country contracts were in place for security staff to carry 
out policing duties.  TVP would closely monitor the success of these schemes. 
 
A Member questioned the high number of child referrals made by TVP to 
SBC, where only 7% resulted in action being required by children’s social care 
services, Ms Thornton acknowledged that this was a problem across the force 
and explained that when the police were called to a case of domestic 
violence, the police had to complete a form whenever children lived at the 
address and then notify the Council.  Measures were in place to review the 
procedure and it was likely that a triage system would be used to identify 
those cases where social care intervention was required. 
 
Ms Thornton responded to further concerns regarding the disparity between 
parking enforcement arrangements across boundaries, e.g Wexham Park 
Hospital.  She advised that these offences had been decriminalised in some 
areas but not in others and her view was that this should happen across all 
areas.  She acknowledged however that obstruction by vehicles would never 
be a top priority in policing.    
 
Spt Humphrey responded to concerns regarding crime in the Colnbrook area 
and the change which would mean that the boundary would butt up to the 
Metropolitan (Met) Police area. There was a good liaison process in place 
with the Met and this would continue. The Committee was advised that many 
of the stolen vehicles abandoned in the Colnbrook area were from outside of 
the Borough.   
 
A number of further questions were raised regarding the role of the new 
Police Commissioner and local accountability. Ms Thornton advised that the 
Chief Constable would be held to account by the Commissioner but nothing 
was set down in statute to say how this would be done and there were a 
number of practical areas that would need to be addressed. 
 
A Member in attendance under Rule 30 raised the issue of child trafficking 
and vulnerable children in Slough. Ms Thornton requested that the Member 
forward the full detail of the issue and questions to her in writing so that she 
could have the opportunity to provide a comprehensive written response to 
the Member.  
 
Resolved- That the Committee thank Sarah Thornton, Chief Constable, 

Thames Valley Police, and Supt Richard Humphrey, Local Police 
Area Commander, Slough, for their attendance, the presentation 

Page 8



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 06.03.12 

 

regarding the Strategy for Policing in the Thames Valley 2011-14 
and their responses to submitted questions. 

 
91. Project, Performance and Financial Reporting for 2011/12  

 
Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director (AD), Professional Services, introduced a 
report setting out the Council’s overall performance covering the period up to 
and including 31st January, 2012.    
 
Gold Projects  
 
The AD highlighted that of the ten active gold projects, eight had been 
assessed to have an overall ‘Green’ status, and two as ‘Amber’. Five projects 
had been evaluated at ‘Amber’ status for ‘Issues and Risks’, and two at 
‘Amber’ status for ‘Timeline’.  None of the projects had been assessed as 
having a ‘Red’ status. 

In the ensuing debate Members raised a number of concerns regarding the 
School Places in Slough Gold Project relating to the availability and location of 
places and the provision of statistics relating to attendance at schools inside 
and outside of the Borough. Clair Pyper, Strategic Director, Education & 
Children's Service advised that Slough had the 9th highest growing birthrate in 
the country and would increase by 28% between 2005 and 2015.  The 
Director suggested that the subject of school places in Slough could be 
considered by the Education Panel at a future meeting and the Scrutiny 
Officer would take this forward.  

A Member referred to the key issues of risk/ obstacles to progress within the  
Britwell Regeneration Project and asked for further explanation regarding the 
comments: ‘unable to reach agreement with highest scoring Regeneration 
Tenderer preferred bidder – risk attenuated by pre-contract and the ‘delay 
with delivering commercial housing due to economic downturn, / housing 
market down turn’. The AD advised that this question would be forwarded to 
the Interim AD, Environment & Regeneration for response. 

Further questions were raised regarding future savings under the 
Transactional Services Project and the number of clients in receipt of personal 
budget/ direct payments. The Committee was advised that Officers had visited 
Chesterfield Council to discuss savings achieved by Arvato and for example 
savings would be achieved in Slough through payroll, printing and post 
services.   

Performance Scorecard 

The AD presented an update on the performance scorecard and responded to 
a number of questions.    
 
Financial Reporting 
 
Emma Foy, Interim Head of Central Finance, outlined the finance report and 
reminded the Committee that the Council’s net revenue budget for 2011/12 
was £105.1m and the Housing Services agreed net operating budget for this 

Page 9



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 06.03.12 

 

period was a surplus of £87k.  The current forecast under spend for the 
2011/12 general fund at the end of period 10 was £2.380m following the 
reallocation of resources. There was currently a forecast under spend of 
£161k for the Housing Revenue account.  The Committee noted the month on 
month movement in variances within each directorate, emerging 
opportunities, staffing budgets and the capital monitoring position. 
 
Resolved-   
 
i)  That the current position regarding project management, the  performance  

scorecard and financial performance be noted and 
 
ii)  That the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel be  

recommended to undertake further scrutiny on the issue of school places 
in Slough.    

 
92. Corporate Procurement Strategy 2012-2015  

Jane Wood, Director of Community & Wellbeing introduced a report, setting 
out the Council’s Draft Corporate Procurement Strategy 2012-2015, which 
would be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 12th March, 2012.   

 It was noted that the Corporate Procurement Team had undergone a 
restructure in 2011 to build new capacity into the procurement function and 
this would enable improvements to be made in the Council’s procurement 
practice. 

 In response to a Member question regarding which weaknesses identified by 
the District Auditor had been corrected, the Director advised that the issues 
related to the delay in awarding contracts and that there were too many 
exemptions. These areas had been addressed.  A Member was concerned 
that the Strategy should more fully reflect the Council’s commitment to social  
responsibility. It was explained that this was reflected under sustainable 
procurement but it was acknowledged that it would be helpful to highlight this 
specifically in the strategy.  

Resolved- That Cabinet be recommended to endorse the Corporate 
Procurement Strategy 2012-2015 at its meeting on 12th March, 
2012, subject to an addition to the Strategy to ensure that it 
reflects the Council’s commitment regarding social responsibility.  

 
93. Recommendation of the Health Scrutiny Panel- Appointment of Co-opted 

Member  
 
The Committee was advised that at its meeting on 1st February, 2012, the 
Health Scrutiny Panel recommended that the membership of the Panel be 
amended to provide for the co-option of a member from the Slough LINk (non-
voting). This was suggested in view of the number of changes to the National 
Health Service and the ‘Shaping the Future’ agenda. It was thought pertinent 
that a Member of the Slough LINk be formally appointed to the Panel to reflect 
the voice of the public.  

 

Page 10



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 06.03.12 

 

In practice, the Slough LINk had a number of Members who specialised in 
various aspects of health. It was agreed that the LINk would nominate one 
Member to attend each meeting, having regard to the nature of the agenda.  
    
Resolved- That a member of the Slough LINK be appointed to the Health 

Scrutiny Panel as a non-voting co-optee with immediate effect (the 
representative at each meeting to be selected by LINk depending 
on the content of the meeting agenda). 

 
94. Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information  

 
None received. 
 

95. Forward Work Programme  
 
It was suggested that the Parks and Open Spaces Strategy be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Panel as an information report and a briefing would be 
provided for Members if required. 
 
A Member expressed great concern regarding the number of ‘Slough Sheds’ 
that now existed in the town and she felt that these were not always fit for 
human habitation. It was agreed this matter be referred to the relevant 
Scrutiny Panel for consideration and a report on the findings could be 
submitted to the Committee at a later date. 
  
Resolved- That the report be noted and that the subject of ‘Slough Sheds’ be 

referred to the Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny 
Panel for consideration of the concerns highlighted. 

 
96. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

97. Date of Next Meeting- 10th April 2012  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 10th April, 2012. 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 pm and closed at 9.00 pm) 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Overview and Scrutiny Committee DATE: 10 April 2012  
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Tracy Luck, Head of Strategic Policy and Communications 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875518 

  
WARD(S): All 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
LOCALISM ACT 2011 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

This report outlines the measures in the Localism Act 2011, their implications for 
Slough, and the actions required to ensure Slough responds to the challenges and 
opportunities presented by the Act. Although it is intended primarily as an information 
report to raise awareness of changes, and alert members to the initial work underway, 
guidance is sought with regard to the necessary governance arrangements that need 
to be put in place in relation to those parts of the legislation that are likely to come into 
effect within the next few months.  

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a) consider the report setting out the implications for the Council of the Localism Act, 
the actions taken so far and the lead officers who are responsible for implementing 
the legislation; 

b) comment on the future development of the Council’s approach to localism; and 
consider whether any follow up action should be included in the Committee’s work 
programme; 

c) request that the Corporate Management Team, following consultation with the 
relevant portfolio holder and Lead Officer, develop and put in place the necessary 
governance arrangements and procedures to enable the Council to undertake it’s 
functions with regard to Assets of Community Value and the Community Right to 
Challenge; and  

d) agree to receive further reports, specifically on the Council’s Housing allocation 
policy and Neighbourhood plans and on others key policy issues where required, in 
response to any specific procedures that the Council’s Executive need to put in 
place ahead of provisions in the Act coming into force. 

 
3. Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities 
 
3.1 The SCS which was refreshed in 2011, sets out the strategic objectives and 

priorities for the Borough for the period 2008 – 2028. These are reflected in the 
Strategic Plan 2009 – 2011 and other key strategies, policies and plans produced 
by the Council. The Localism Act therefore supports and contributes to the delivery 
of the following prioriti
[...]
longer meeting the conditions subject to 
which it was designated or any other criteria which the Authority were required to have 
regard to when they made the original designation.  

 
The Act also provides for Neighbourhood Development Orders (NDOs) to allow 
communities to approve development without requiring normal planning consent; and 
introduces a Community Right to Build Order (CRBO) where local communities have 
the power to take forward developments in their area without the need to apply for 
planning permission, where there is overwhelming local support for development and 
subject to certain safeguards being met. 
 
The extent to which Slough’s Parish Councils and/or local groups will want to participate in 
neighbourhood planning is presently unknown. Nonetheless, suitable governance 
arrangements and procedures to enable the Council to undertake its functions with regard 
to the development of Neighbourhood Forums and the assessment of NDPs is being 
developed and will shortly be put in place.    
 
The Act introduces a “duty to cooperate”, meaning that Local Authorities will be required 
to cooperate on issues where the development or use of land would have a ‘significant 
impact’ on at least two planning areas (and in particular on strategic infrastructure).  
 
The Duty relates to the preparation of Development Plan documents and other local 
development documents, and “other activities that support the planning of development”. It 
covers Local Planning Authorities and “other prescribed bodies or persons” and requires 
them to “engage constructively, actively and on an ongoing basis” in these activities. In 
particular this includes a requirement to give a substantive response to consultations or 
other requests to assist in the undertaking of these activities. 
 
The revocation of regional strategies is part of the Government’s policy for a more localist 
planning system. This is supported by the proposed duty for public bodies to cooperate. 
L
[...]
s of Other Committees 
 

7.1 The views of other committees with an interest in the Localism Act have not been sought 
for this report.  
 

Page 27



 

7.2 When developing further proposals for responding to the Act, lead officers will work with 
relevant Portfolio Holders, appropriate Members and Member bodies, relevant committees 
and partners, including the voluntary and community sector, as and where appropriate.  
 

8. Conclusion 
 

8.1 A full implementation timetable is expected to be published by the government soon. It is 
expected that the majority of key elements in the Act will come into force in April 2012.  
 

8.2 In order to ensure that the Council meets the requirements of the Act, the Corporate 
Management Team has already identified a number of key policy areas for initial 
examination/research. Lead officers for these policy areas have been identified and are 
currently assessing the likely implications for Slough as a result of these provisions coming 
into force.  
 

8.3 Subject to Members’ views, reports on the topics listed in Section 6 above and any others 
topics required by members can be brought to the appropriate member bodies’ attention, 
subject to further discussion with Portfolio Holders, the Corporate Management Team and 
Lead Officers, where appropriate  
 

8.4 The following policy areas are expected to require further reports and Executive decisions:  
 
• Any changes to the governance system  
• Code of Conduct and Constitution  
• Pay Policy Statement  
• Process for Community Right to Challenge  
• Process for Assets of Community Value  
• Community Infrastructure Levy  
• Tenancy Strategy  
• Housing Allocations Policy 
• Approach and process for considering neighbourhood plans 
 

8.5 There may be further government consultation on the implementation of parts of the Act 
that officers will wish to engage with members on.  
 

9. Appendices attached 
 
None 

 
10. Background Papers  

 
•••• The Localism Act 2011 www.le
[...]
s and Number of Children who are Looked After 

• Impact of Domestic Abuse on Children and Young People 

• Adult Learning Service 

• Teenage Health 

• Elective Home Education 
 

Monday 20 February 2012 

Extraordinary Meeting 
Scrutiny Items 

• Child Trafficking and Exploitation 
 

Thursday 22 March 2012 

P
a
g
e
 5

7



Scrutiny Items 

• Impact of Academies on Slough   

• Children’s Social Care Complaints 

• Special Educational Needs and the Transition between Childhood and Adulthood 

• Post-16 Provision and Choices in Slough 

• Youth Offending Team – Performance Update 
 

 

 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

8



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: Overview and Scrutiny Committee   DATE: 10th April 2012  
                                               
CONTACT OFFICER:    Gillian Ralphs          01753 875081 
(For all Enquiries)   Roger Kirkham        01753 875840 
     
WARD(S):   All. 
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
ART AT THE CENTRE-POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW  
 

1.        Purpose of Report            
 

To note the contents of this report about the “Art at the Centre” -High Street 
Enhancement Scheme following its completion in 2009. 

 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Committee is requested to note the report.  
 

3. Community Strategy Priorities– 
 

• Economy and Skills 
     Providing employment  for local people by offering diverse jobs to  
     match the community needs and give support to develop a local  
     work force 

• Health and Wellbeing 
Promote healthier lifestyles, support independent living to the vulnerable and 

the elderly and promote healthier lifestyles and longer life expectancy.  

• Housing 
 Ensure a wide range of housing and access to housing set in high quality 

settings.  

• Regeneration and Environment  
    Improve public spaces and instil a sense of pride in our community   
    and the local environment, promote sustainable public transport,     
    reduce C02  and keep environment clean and green. 

• 
[...]

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
* 

A
p
 

P
* 

P
* 

 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th February 2012
	3 Minutes of the last Meeting held on 6th March, 2012
	6 Localism Act 2011
	7 Annual Scrutiny Report 2011/2012
	O&S 10.4.12 Annual Scrutiny Report 2011-12

	8 Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information
	9 Forward Work Programme
	10 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th April, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors M S Mann (Chair), Minhas and Plenty 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Basharat, Davis, Haines, O'Connor and 
Smith 
 

PART I 
 

98. Declaration of Interest  
 
None were received. 
 

99. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th February 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th February, 2012 were approved as a 
correct record.   
 

100. Minutes of the last Meeting held on 6th March, 2012  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 6th March, 2012 were approved as a 
correct record.   
 

101. Change to Order of Agenda  
 
The Chair advised that the order of agenda would be amended so that the 
item on the Localism Act 2011 would be taken first.   
 

102. Member Questions  
 
None received. 
 

103. Localism Act 2011  
 
Tracy Luck, Head of Strategy Policy and Communications, introduced a report 
on the Localism Act 2011 and provided an update on the progress made in 
implementing required actions. 
 
The Officer discussed the relationship between the Council’s Sustainable 
Community Strategy and the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.  The 
Committee noted the implications for a number of areas, including 
governance, pay policy, the community right to challenge and various 
planning matters. 
 
The Committee noted that the government would publish a full implementation 
timetable in the near future but it was expected that the majority of the key 
elements in the Act would come into force in 2012.  It was highlighted that the 
Corporate Management Team had already identified a number of key policy 
areas for initial examination and lead Officers had been identified.   
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 10.04.12 

 

The Committee was advised by Officers in attendance that the Act 
incorporated significant changes to the Business Rate and Council Tax 
system, and modelling had already started on this.  Members were also 
advised that where a Neighbourhood Forum was established it would be 
allowed to develop a Neighbourhood Development Plan. It was also 
highlighted that the Act made provision for Neighbourhood Development 
Orders to allow communities to approve development without requiring normal 
planning consent. The introduction of Community Right to Build orders would 
empower local communities to take forward developments in their area 
without the need to apply for planning permission where there was 
overwhelming local support for development (subject to certain conditions).  
The Committee was advised that a report on these issues would be submitted 
to the Planning Committee.   
 
In the ensuing debate a Member questioned the extent to which the 
information in the report had been made available to other Members.  It was 
confirmed that the report had been published and that the Committee may 
wish to bring particular aspects of the report back for further scrutiny.  A 
Member suggested that it would be helpful if a timeline of events setting out 
stages of the Localism Act were submitted to the Committee and it was 
agreed that a briefing for members would be arranged incorporating the 
respective timelines.  The Committee also requested that a report on the 
planning aspects of the Act be referred to the Committee prior to 
consideration by Planning Committee.  A Member also requested that the new 
housing allocations policy being development for adoption by Cabinet in the 
coming months be considered by the Committee at a future meeting. It was 
agreed that this would be referred to the Neighbourhoods and Community 
Services Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Resolved  -  
 

(a) That the current position be noted and a briefing be arranged for the 
Committee detailing the timelines of the Localism Act. 

 
(b) That a report on the planning aspects of the Act be referred to the 

Committee prior to consideration by the Planning Committee. 
 

(c) That the Committee consider the new housing allocations policy prior 
to its adoption by Cabinet. 

 
104. Project, Performance and Financial Reporting for 2011/12  

 
Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director (AD), Professional Services, introduced a 
report setting out the Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to 
financial management covering the period up to and including February 2012.  
It was highlighted that due to financial and performance end of year close 
down, the next  finance and performance report would be made at the start of 
the new municipal year at the Committee meeting scheduled on 31st May, 
2012.  The AD referred the Committee to the Gold Project update and the 
performance scorecard set out in the report.  It was highlighted that the 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 10.04.12 

 

reported average sickness rate for the quarter was slightly down on average 
for the same period in the previous year and that lower salary bands had 
reported higher rates of sickness absence.  It was also highlighted that the 
Council’s new website had been launched recently and public response would 
be monitored. 
 
The AD also discussed the increased demand in Children’s Social Care 
services and that the number of looked after children in the care of the 
authority remained higher than historic figures.  Adult Social Care faced 
similar increases in demand and between April 2011 and February 2012 there 
had been 187 adult safeguarding referrals requiring a strategy meeting to be 
convened.  Members noted that the Council’s adoption service was inspected 
by Ofsted in February 2012 and it had been confirmed that SBC provided a 
good service and outstanding performance in helping children to achieve well 
and make a positive contribution.   
 
In the ensuing debate members raised a number of questions and comments.   
The AD was asked to provide details of the reasons for sickness absence and 
it was suggested that this be examined in a report to the Employment and 
Appeals Committee. In response to a question regarding the Red status for 
the Business Continuity Gold Project, Gillian Ralphs, Assistant Director, 
advised that there had been difficulties around the resources available to 
support the project and delays due to the need on occasions to cancel 
meetings.  She confirmed that the final report was nearing completion. 
 
Emma Foy, Interim Head of Central Finance, referred the Committee to the 
financial reporting section of the report.  The net revenue budget for 2011/12 
was £105.1m and the Housing Services agreed net operating budget for this 
period was a surplus of £87K. The Committee noted that there was currently a 
forecast underspend for the 2011/12 General Fund at the end of period 11 of 
£1.656m after the agreement of budget carry forward.  For the Housing 
Revenue account there was currently a forecast underspend £161K.  It was 
highlighted that the Customer and Transactional Services contract awarded to 
Arvato had now gone live.   
 
Resolved  -  That the Council’s Gold Project, Performance Scorecard, and 

Revenue and Capital monitoring position to 29th February, 2012  
be noted. 

 
105. Annual Scrutiny Report 2011/2012  

 
Sarah Forsyth, Scrutiny Officer, introduced the Annual Scrutiny Report 
2011/12 which would be presented to Council on 24th April, 2012.  The 
Committee considered the draft report and confirmed that no amendments or 
additions were necessary.   
 
Resolved  -  That the Committee endorsed the Annual Scrutiny Report 

2011/12. 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 10.04.12 

 

 
106. Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information  

 
Art at the Centre - Post Implementation Review  
 
The Committee noted the contents of a report regarding the Art at the Centre, 
High Street, Enhancement Scheme. 
 
Gillian Ralphs, Assistant Director, Enforcement and Regulatory Services, 
advised that there were grants to install a new art feature into the existing 
lamplight structure situated at the western entrance of the pedestrianised High 
Street, Slough.   Members views were sought on the design of the model and 
it was agreed that views would be sought through an item in the Members’ 
bulletin and the opportunity to view a model of the display. 
 
Resolved - That the information report be noted.   
 

107. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted and that the programme be updated as 

follows: 
 

• Localism Act- Planning aspects of the Act be referred to the 
Committee prior to consideration by the Planning Committee. 

 

• Localism Act- New housing allocations policy to be considered 
by the Committee prior to its adoption by Cabinet. 

 
108. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

109. Date of Next Meeting- 31st May, 2012  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 31st May, 2012. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 pm and closed at 7.40 pm) 
 


